## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Eastman Outdoors, Inc.	07/13/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Gorilla, Inc.	
Street Address:	3475 Eastman Drive	
City:	Flushing	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48433	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7021423

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)865-9436

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 248-865-9430

Email: ipdocket@weintraubgroup.com

Correspondent Name: Arnold S. Weintraub

Address Line 1: 28580 Orchard Lake Road

Address Line 2: Suite 140

Address Line 4: Farmington Hills, MICHIGAN 48334

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: EOI-134-A

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Arnold S. Weintraub

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=assignmentdtd7-13-2010#page1.tif source=assignmentdtd7-13-2010#page2.tif source=assignmentdtd7-13-2010#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024850 FRAME: 0137

OP \$40.00 /021423

501265256

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned Eastman Outdoors, Inc., a Michigan

corporation having a principal place of business at 3475 Eastman Drive, Flushing,

Michigan 48433 (ASSIGNOR), is the owner of all right title and interest in and to:

United States Letters Patent No. 7021423

and the invention defined therein;

WHEREAS, Gorilla, Inc., a Michigan corporation having a principal place of

business at 3475 Eastman Drive, Flushing, Michigan 48433 (ASSIGNEE), desires

to acquire a one hundred (100%) percent interest in and to said invention and the

patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of Two Dollar

(\$2.00) and other good and valuable considerations, receipt whereof is hereby

acknowledged, the undersigned ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign and

transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and personal representatives, all

of its right, title and interest in the United States of America and all foreign

countries in and to its interest in said inventions as described in the aforementioned

patent and to any improvements on said inventions heretofore or hereinafter made.

and to the patent, and any foreign counterparts of said patent;

PATENT REEL: 024850 FRAME: 0138 **EOI-10** 

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or

encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with

this assignment;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be

provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said

inventions and said Letters Patents and legal equivalents as may be known and

accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference,

litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to

ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or

affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said invention

and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or

desirable to carry out the purposes thereof;

For said consideration ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that it is the

owner of the full undivided interest herein assigned and has the right to assign the

same, and agree that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE or its representatives, any

facts known to it respecting said invention or inventions and said patent and testify

in any legal proceedings relating thereto when called upon, and will sign all

instruments and documents and render such assistance which in the judgment of

ASSIGNOR is necessary to vest in it and protect the legal title sought to be

assigned.

2

REEL: 024850 FRAME: 0139

Eastman Outdoors, Inc

Dated: 4/13/2818

After recordation return this assignment to:

Arnold S. Weintraub THE WEINTRAUB GROUP, P.L.C. 28580 Orchard Lake Rd., Suite 140 Farmington Hills, Michigan 48334 U.S.A.